
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
W side of Pepper Road, SW comer of 
Schilling Road and Pepper Road 
gth Election District 
3rd Councilmanic District 
(11200 Pepper Road) 

* BEFORE THE 

* OFFICE OF 

* ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Schilling Pepper Lot 24 
Business Trust 

Petitioner * CASE NO. 2011-0217-A 

******** ******** 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for consideration of a 

Petition for Variance filed by Robert J. Aumiller, President, Schilling Pepper Lot 24 Business 

Trust, the legal owner of the subject property. Petitioner is requesting Variance relief from Section 

255.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a side yard variance of 7 

feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, and a side/rear yard variance of 7 feet in lieu of the required 30 

feet. The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan that was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 2. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the variance petition were Robert J. Aumiller, 

President, Schilling Pepper Lot 24 Business Trust, along with James Matis of Matis Warfield 

Consulting Engineers, the professional engineer who prepared the site plan, and David Koratich of 

LSL Design. Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire of Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP, was the attorney 

representing the Petitioner. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property consists of two lots, 

known as Lots 23 and 24, as shown on Petitioner's Exhibit 2. Together they comprise 

approximately 9.8 acres+/-, and are zoned ML-IM. Mr. Aumiller testified, via proffer, that he had 

entered into a lease with a Nintendo-style gaming company that would operate a call center at the 
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site, necessitating additional parking. The additional parking - which would exceed County 

requirements - gave rise to the need for variance relief from side and rear yard setbacks. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning the 

requested relief. The County' s Department of Economic Development, by Memorandum dated 1-

15[10] sic, indicated it "endorses the Mackenzie Pepper Road garage project." See Exhibit 3. 

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the request for 

variance relief. I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or 

structure which is the subject of the variance request. I also find that strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon Petitioner. 

Specifically, parcels 23 and 24 are in common ownership, which presents a unique 

opportunity for creative redevelopment and an efficient use of land. In addition, as shown on the 

site plan (Exhibit 2) the Light Rail train tracks essentially circle the property, which dictates the 

permissible entry and exit points and poses some limitations as to how the parcels can be used and 

developed. Finally, and perhaps most importantly, Mr. Matis indicated that the site grading and 

topography dictated the placement of the proposed parking decks, which in tum created the need for 

variance relief. 

Strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would, in these circumstances, cause the Petitioner 

practical difficulties. Petitioner would be forced to either relocate the parking decks - which may 

be impossible given the site constraints noted above - or reduce their size, which could cause traffic 

congestion or parking shortages in the area and may very well trigger the need for a variance 

pertaining to the number of spaces provided. Neither is an attractive option, and these 

circumstances are more than sufficient to establish the requisite "practical difficulty." 
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Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the 

B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and 

general welfare. The surrounding uses are manufacturing or office and the proposal would be in 

keeping with the environs. In addition, no letters of opposition or protest were received concerning 

this project, which will generate many additional new jobs and result in significant capital 

investment in the region. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners' variance 

request should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this day of March, 2011 , by this 

Administrative Law Judge that Petitioner' s Variance request from Section 255.1 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit a side yard variance of 7 feet in lieu of the 

required 30 feet, and a side/rear yard variance of 7 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet be and is 

hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioner may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 
is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this 
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner 
would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to 
its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

JEB/pz ING 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

March 24, 2011 

JENNIFER R. BUSSE, ESQUIRE 
WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON, LLP 
TOWSON COMMONS, SUITE 300 
ONE WEST PENNSYLVANIA A VENUE 
TOWSON, MD 21204-5025 

Dear Ms. Busse: 

Re: Petition for Variance 
Case No. 2011-0217-A 
Property: 11200 Pepper Road 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge · 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO 

Adm inistrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file with the Department of Permits, Applications and Inspections an appeal within 
thirty (30) days from the date of this Order. If you require additional information concerning 
filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410.:8 87-3 391 . 

JEB:pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

J~~EN 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Robert J. Aumiller, President, Schilling Pepper Lot 24 Business Trust, Suite 200C, 2328 West Joppa 
Road, Lutherville MD 21093 
James Matis, Matis Warfield Consulting Engineers, 10540 York Road, Suite M, Hunt Valley MD 
21030 
David Koratich, LSL Design, 1110 East Princess Street, York PA 17403 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 1 Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baitimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at 11200 Pepper Road 
whichispresentlyzoned~__.-..-..;1;.1.M£.-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Deed Reference: ..21.62 1_ _ I .J v_ Tax Account# _0..§2..5.QQQQQ]l.2 __ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

REASONS TO BE PROVIDED AT HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further a!;lree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 
N/A 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

Nr~-iAUPr~ririepper Lot 24 
Business Trust 

Suite 200C, 2328 w. Joppa Road 
Address Telephone No. · 

Lutherville, MD 21093 
City State 

410-832-2077 
Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

f Jennifer R. Busse, Esq. 
Company Name 
1 w. Pennsylvania 410-832-2077 1 w. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300 

~A~dd..,...r-es_s _____________ """T'""'el,-ep_,.h-on-e--.N..,.-o. Address Telephone No. 

Towson, MD 21204 Towson, MD 21204 410-832-2077 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

Case No. Zt> II- Ob /]- A Offii& U&& On\1 

£&timate.d L&n9th of tl&arin9 --------
Unavai\abl& for tl&arin9 . J 

REV8/20I07()RDER RECEIVED FOR FILING Reviewed by A~ I- Date // 18"/ U / } 

Date __ ?;....,,!_:.-)-~L\~--1 ..:.....\ -----
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;63. \ 
A variance is requested to section ~lBCZR (238.2) pursuant to Section 500.7 BCZR to permit~'ViS 

A side yard variance of 7 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet 
A side/ rear yard variance of 7 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet 

~ /)-6 £-/7- A 



Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at 11200 Pepper Road 
whichispresentlyzoned~__.-=--......_.__~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Deed Reference: .J1.63L _ / ...12_1_ Tax Account# _0Jl2..5.QQ9Q.0.1L2 __ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

' of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

REASONS TO BE PROVIDED AT HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further a~ree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 
N/A 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Esq. 

INve do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Name - Type or rint 
Business Trust 

Signature 

Suite 200C, 2328 w. Joppa Road 
Address Telephone No. · 

Lutherville, MD 21093 
City State 

410-832-2077 
Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Jennifer R, Busse, Esq. 
Name 

410-832-2077 1 w. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300 
~A...,d-,-dr-es_s _____________ """T,....,el,...ep_,.h-o-ne...,N,.,..o-. Address Telephone No. 

Towson, MD 21204 Towson, MD 21204 410-832-2077 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

Case No. //-() / f-- 0 Z..1 7 - A Offi,, Un Onl~ 

£stimate.d ungth of t\,aring --------
Unavailabl, For t\uring / 

Reviewed by A:T'$t< I.... Date J// ~ ZlJ / J REV 8/20/07 
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;i.55. I 
A variance is requested to section ~BCZR (238.2) pursuant to Section 500.7 BCZR to permit:A"vS 

A side yard variance of 7 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet 
A side/rear yard variance of 7 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet 





MATIS WARFIELD 
Com11lti11g E11gi11eers 

January 14, 2011 

Description to Accompany Zoning Petition 
Lots 23+24 Hunt Valley Business Community 
Zoned ML-IM 
Election District 8 
Baltimore County, MD 

Beginning for the same at a point on the west side of Pepper Road, 50 feet wide , said 
point distant South 19°41 ' West 60 feet more or less from the point of intersection of the 
centerlines of Schilling Road and Pepper Road, running thence and binding along the 
west side of Pepper Road the three following courses viz: 

1. by a curve to the left having a radius of 1211 .16 feet for an arc length of 250. 73 feet 
to a point, thence 

2. South 16° 23 '16" East 190.26 feet to a point, thence 
3. South 16° 23 '16" East 350.00 feet to a point, thence leaving said Pepper Road 

and running the three following courses viz, 
4. South 72° 47' 30" West 524.99 feet to a point, thence 
5. North 16° 23 '16" West 377.27 feet to a point , thence 
6. North 04° 31 ' 35" West 556.24 feet to the south side of Schilling Road, 70 feet wide, 

running thence and binding along said south side of Schilling Road 
7. North 85° 28' 25" East 430.17 feet to a point at the beginning of the cutoff leading to 

Pepper Road, running thence binding along said cutoff 
8. South 49° 31 '35" East 28 .28 feet to the place of beginning 

Containing 9.8448 acres of land, more or less. Being all of Lots 23 and 24 as shown on 
a plat entitled "Plat Four Hunt Valley Business Community" dated November 7, 1980 and 
recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book EHK Jr. No. 47 folio 
50. The system of bearings referred to herein based on said plat. 

This description is intended for zoning purposes only and is not for use in conveyance of 
land 

Matis Warfield, Inc . 

10540 York Road , Suite M 

Hunt Valley , MD 21030 

410.683. 7004 

410.683.1798 FAX 

www.matiswarfield .com 



MATIS WARFIELD 
Conmlti11g Engineers 

January 14, 2011 

Description to Accompany Zoning Petition 
Lots 23+24 Hunt Valley Business Community 
Zoned ML-IM 
Election District 8 
Baltimore County, MD 

Beginning for the same at a point on the west side of Pepper Road, 50 feet wide, said 
point distant South 19°41' West 60 feet more or less from the point of intersection of the 
centerlines of Schilling Road and Pepper Road, running thence and binding along the 
west side of Pepper Road the three following courses viz: 

1. by a curve to the left having a radius of 1211 .16 feet for an arc length of 250. 73 feet 
to a point, thence 

2. South 16° 23 '16" East 190.26 feet to a point, thence 
3. South 16° 23 '16" East 350.00 feet to a point, thence leaving said Pepper Road 

and running the three following courses viz, 
4. South 72° 47' 30" West 524.99 feet to a point, thence 
5. North 16° 23 '16" West 377.27 feet to a point , thence 
6. North 04° 31 ' 35" West 556.24 feet to the south side of Schilling Road, 70 feet wide, 

running thence and binding along said south side of Schilling Road 
7. North 85° 28' 25" East 430.17 feet to a point at the beginning of the cutoff leading to 

Pepper Road, running thence binding along said cutoff 
8. South 49° 31 '35" East 28.28 feet to the place of beginning 

Containing 9.8448 acres of land, more or less. Being all of Lots 23 and 24 as shown on 
a plat entitled "Plat Four Hunt Valley Business Community'' dated November 7, 1980 and 
recorded among the Plat Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book EHK Jr. No. 47 folio 
50. The system of bearings referred to herein based on said plat. 

This description is intended for zoning purposes only and is not for use in conveyance of 
land 

Matis Warfield. Inc. 

10540 York Road , Suite M 

Hunt Valley , MD 21030 

410.683. 7004 

410 .683 .1798 FAX 

www. rnati swarfield . corn 
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEMING 

The zoning commissioner of Baltimore eounty, ~ lllthori­
ty of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County will 
hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: · 

case: # 2011-«)217-A 
11200 Pepper Road 
W/side of Pepper Road. 5/West corner of Schilling Road 
and Pepper Road 
8th Election District - 3rd councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Schilling Pepper, Lot 24 

variance: to permit a side yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of 
the required 30 feet; a side/rear yard setback of 7 feet in 
lieu of the requrled 30 feet. 
Hearing: Wednesday, March 2, 2011 at 11:00 a.m. In 
Room 205, Jefferson Building. 105 west Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the zoning commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing. 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
JT 2/676 Feb[!!MY 15 267165 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

____ ___._.._J-l,..J.l 1 ........ 1 ,I.-[ _, 201L 

IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of sw;;eesmve weeks, the first publication appearing 

on c2)1 s / '2oil_. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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KEVIN KAMENET Z 
Co unty Executive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Admin is trative Officer 

D irector.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

February 3, 2011 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0217-A 
11200 Pepper Road 
W/side of Pepper Road , s/west corner of Schilling Road and Pepper Road 
8th Election District - 3 rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Schilling Pepper, Lot 24 

Variance to permit a side yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet; a side/rear yard 
setback of 7 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director, PAI 

AJ :kl 

C: Jennifer Busse, 1 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300, Towson 21204 
Robert Aumiller, 2328 W. Joppa Road , Ste. 2000, Lutherville 21093 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2011. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
HEARINGS AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, February 15, 2011 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Jennifer Busse 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston 
1 West Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-832-2077 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0217-A 
11200 Pepper Road 
W/side of Pepper Road, s/west corner of Schilling Road and Pepper Road 
81

h Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Schilling Pepper, Lot 24 

Variance to permit a side yard setback of 7 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet; a side/rear yard 
setback of 7 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet. 

Hea~: Wednesday, March 2, 2011 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, C£rcrze Avenue, Towson 21204 

0 
Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
HEARINGS AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



RE: PETITION FOR V ARIAN2E 
11200 Pepper Road; W/side of 
Pepper Road,SW comer of 
Schilling Road. & Pepper Road 
8th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Distract 
Legal Owner(s): Schilling Pepper Lot 24 
Business Trust 

Petitioner( s) 

* * * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2011-0217-A 

* * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

?~ 11 r-
I -

·············-···· 

c:;:::RTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2nd day of February, 2011, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Jennifer R. Busse, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston 

L.L.P., One W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 300, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Petitioner: ___ ..U,~!L!.J~~~ 'f-.:!f.'_,U~c.__- ~~~ ~h-k~~"J!!:t.~f ~ f-
Address or Location:~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

PLEASE FORW~ D ADVE~Tj.y lNG BILL TO: 

Name: ~~ ~-

Address: W 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Mr. Robert J. Aumiller, President 
Schilling Pepper 
2328 W. Joppa Road, Ste. 200 C 
Lutherville, MD 21093 

February 24, 2011 

ARNO LD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number 2011-0217 A, 11200 Pepper Road, Lutherville, MD 21093 

Dear Mr. Aumiller, 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Depaitment of Pe1mits and Development Management (PDM) on January 18, 2011. This letter is 
not an approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Ms. Jennifer R. Busse, Eqs. , 1 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 300, Towson, MD 21 204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
l l l West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21 204 I Phone 410-887-339 1 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BAL TIM O RE C O UN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, 
Approvals and Inspections 

Jeff Mayhew 
(Acting) Director, Office of Planning 

DATE: February 11, 2011 

RECEIVED 

FEB 14 2011 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 11-217- Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Jessie Bialek in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W:IDEVREV\ZACIZACs 201111 1-2 17.doc 



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY 

--------·-------

- --------------·-

' CASENAME ll~D ~(Zef 
CASE NUl'f1BJ=.R d:-Otl - C) c9J3:- J4 
DA TE ?if21-11-

PE TITI ONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET - ---------

--------·-----------·------+----------------------------+--------------------------+-----------------------

--------''--------------4---------------------+---------------------+-------------------



Page 1 of 1 

John Beverungen - 2011-0217-A 

From: John Beverungen 

To: jbusse@wtplaw.com 

Date: 03/02/1111:41 AM 

Subject: 2011-0217-A 
--------------

Ms. Busse, 

I neglected to get back from you the sign-in sheet. Can you please send that along to me when you provide the documentation 
concerning the parking issues we discussed at the hearing. 

Thanks. 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\jbeverungen\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4D6E2CE40CH_DOMOC... 03/02/11 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: Dave Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: February 15, 2011 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 11-217-A 
Address 11200 Pepper Road 
(Schilling Pepper Business Trust Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 31, 2011. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Date: 2/14/11 

RECEIVED 

FEB 15 2011 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

C:\DOCUME-1\pzook\LOCALS- 1\Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-217-A 11200 Pepper Road.doc 



KEVIN KAMENET Z 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: January 31, 2011 

Item No.: 

Administrative Variance: 2011-0215A - 0216A, 2011-0224A . 

JOHN) . HOHMAN, Chief 
Fire Dep artment 

February 3,2011 

Special Hearing: 2011-0213-SPH, 2011-0219-SPHA, 2011-0220-SPH, 2011-0225-SPHA 
.!-3 ~ . -.)_ 

Variance. 201 -0217 2011-0219-SPHA, 2011-0221-XA, 2011-0222A- 0223A, 2011-0225-SPHA 

Special Exception: 2011-0221-XA, 

Comments: 

The Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office has no comments on the above case numbers at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 

RD 700 E. Joppa Road, 3 Floor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
Office: 410-887-4880 
dmuddiman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

RECEIVED 

FEB O 3 ?011 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 7, 2011 
Item Nos. 2011- 213, 215, 216, 217, 
219, 220, 221, 222 ·and 223 · 

DATE: February 2, 2011 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-02072011 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I Sta+ A!!!g1iway 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor ,L,e 

Administration 
I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Manageme~t 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

· Date: 2.. -\,4-'Z.D\ ) 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No 2.0t\-02.l 7-A 
\ 12..00 -P~vv-£R_ ~A.ti 

~u. M \ \..L~ ~ 1o..o~e..TY 
\(.A.tt.l:P..t...lGJ:. -

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No.2J) \ \- 0?-,\ 7-" · 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

SDF/mb 

Very truly yours, 

Ji~~~ 
'}~;Steven D. Foster, Chief 

Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone: 410-545-0300 · www.marylandroads.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Matthews: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2011-0217-A 
RE: Case No.:-------------

Petitioner/Developer:---------

Schilling Pepper, Lot 24 

ar 2, 2011 

t I ;1m 

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: _ ________________ _ 

11200 Pepper Road 

February 15, 2011 
The sign(s) were posted on--------------------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

February 15, 2011 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



~~~~~ ~ 9:v~. 
Fidelity National Title Insurance Company 
2 ~- Charles Street, Suite 930 
Baltimore. Marvland 21201 

"0020140 · I Ob 

·01--0$1.!3 ···- · ···- - .. --
RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the t~,A-, day of Mtx , 
2004, by and among SCHILLING PEPPER LOT 21 BUSINESS TRUST, a Maryland business 
trust (the "Lot 21 Owner"), SCHILLING PEPPER LOT 21 IMPROVEMENTS BUSINESS 
TRUST, a Maryland business trust (the "Lot 21 Improvements Owner;" collectively with Lot 21 
Owner, the "Lot 21 Owners"), SCHILLING PEPPER LOT 23 BUSINESS TRUST, a Maryland 
business trust (the "Lot 23 Owner"), and SCHILLING PEPPER IMPROVEMENTS BUSINESS 
TRUST, a Maryland business trust (the "Lot 23 Improvements Owner;" collectively with Lot 23 
Owner, the "Lot 23 Owners"). 

RECITALS 

A. Lot 21 Owner owns in fee simple a parcel of land situated and lying in Hunt 
Valley, Baltimore County, Maryland which is more particularly described as follows: 

Lot 21 as shown on a Plat entitled "Plat Four Hunt Valley Business 
Community," which Plat is recorded among the Land Records for 
Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book 4 7, folio 50 ("Lot 21 "). 

B. Lot 23 Owner owns in fee simple a parcel of land situated and lying in Hunt 
Valley, Baltimore County, Maryland which is more particularly described as foll't'rffD SURE $ 

. REaJRDING FEE 
Lot 23 Block Bas shown on a Plat entitled "Plat Four Hunt ValleyTOTAL 

1 

20.00 
20.00 
40.00 

Business Community," which Plat is recorded among the Land Rest BA02 
Records for Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book 47, folio s@.t TD 
("Lot 23;" sometime collectively referred to herein with Lot 21 an~ 28, 2004 
the "Lots" or the "Property"). 

Rcrt I 5i?30 
Blk I 64 

09:22 i3lil 

C. Lot 21 Improvements Owner owns in fee simple all of the improvements located 
on Lot 21. 

D. Lot 23 Improvements Owner owns in fee simple all of the improvements located 
on Lot 23 . Sometimes Lot 21 Owner, Lot 23 Owner, Lot 21 Improvements Owner, and Lot 23 
Improvements Owner are referred to collectively herein as the "Owners." 

E. The Owners desire to grant to one another various reciprocal rights in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, WITNESSETH: in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 
Dollars ($10.00) and of the mutual covenants set forth below, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

BA CIRCUIT CCfu~&~ffJ.\f~Wifv~@A CE 62-19995] SM 20140, p. 0106. Printed 12/09/2010. Online 07/26/2004 . 
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1. Ingress Egress Easements Over and Across Lot 21. Lot 21 Owners hereby grant 
to Lot 23 Owners and their successors and assigns a non-exclusive perpetual easement for ingress 
and egress for pedestrian and vehicular traffic over and across Lot 21. Lot 21 Owners shall 
designate all easement areas and may modify the location of all easement areas in their sole and 
absolute discretion. Lot 21 Owners solely shall be responsible for the maintenance and repair of 
all easement areas located on Lot 21 except to the extent that any maintenance or repair is 
necessitated by the negligence or intentional misconduct of Lot 23 Owners, their successors or 
assigns, or their agents, employees, tenants, or invitees. 

2. Ingress Egress Easements Over and Across Lot 23. Lot 23 Owners hereby grant 
to Lot 21 Owners and their successors and assigns a non-exclusive perpetual easement for ingress 
and egress for pedestrian and vehicular traffic over and across Lot 23. Lot 23 Owners shall 
designate all easement areas and may modify the location of all easement areas in their sole and 
absolute discretion. Lot 23 Owners solely shall be responsible for the maintenance and repair of 
all easement areas located on Lot 23 except to the extent that any maintenance or repair is 
necessitated by the negligence or intentional misconduct of Lot 21 Owners, their successors or 
assigns, or their agents, employees, tenants, or invitees. 

3. Parking Easement Over and Across Lot 23. Lot 23 Owners hereby grant to Lot 21 
Owners and its successors and assigns a non-exclusive perpetual easement for parking in all 
parking areas located on Lot 23. Lot 23 Owners shall designate all easement areas and may 
modify the location of all easement areas in their sole and absolute discretion. Lot 23 Owners 
solely shall be responsible for the maintenance and repair of all easement areas located on Lot 23 
except to the extent that any maintenance or repair is necessitated by the negligence or intentional 
misconduct of Lot 21 Owners, their successors or assigns, or their agents, employees, tenants, or 
invitees. 

4. Storm Water Management Pond. The parties agree and acknowledge that located 
on Lot 21 are a sto1m water management pond and associated improvements (the "SWM 
System") which connect to the regional storm water management system (the "Regional 
System"). The parties further agree and acknowledge that Lot 23 drains into the SWM System 
through an existing system of drains and pipes located on Lot 21 and Lot 23 . Lot 21 Owners 
hereby grant to Lot 23 Owners and their successors and assigns a non-exclusive perpetual 
easement to maintain the existing pipe system and to drain into the SWM System. Lot 21 
Owners and Lot 23 Owners each shall be responsible for the maintenance and repair of the drains 
which are located on their Lots. Lot 21 Owners and Lot 23 Owners shall share equally the 
responsibility of and all costs associated with the maintenance and repair of the SWM System 
and the connection to the Regional System. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if maintenance or 
repair is necessitated by the negligence or intentional misconduct of any Owner, its successors or 
assigns, or their agents, employees, tenants, or invitees, then such Owner shall bear the full cost 
of such maintenance or repair. 

5. Superiority to Mortgages. The parties hereto agree that should any of the Property 
be sold under a foreclosure of any mortgage or by deed in lieu of foreclosure of sale by a trustee 

- 2 -
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in bankruptcy or other sales under distress, such sales or conveyances will be subject to this 
Agreement. 

6. Entire Agreement and Modifications. This Agreement embodies and constitutes 
the final and entire agreement between the parties hereto and they shall not be bound by any 
terms, covenants, conditions, representations or warranties not expressly contained herein. This 
Agreement may not be altered, changed or amended except by an instrument in writing, executed 
by both parties hereto. 

7. Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed, construed and enforced 
according to the laws of the State of Maryland, without regard to principals of conflict oflaws. 

8. Headings. Descriptive headings are for convenience only and shall not control or 
affect the meaning or construction of any provision of this Agreement. 

9. Recordation. The parties agree that this Agreement shall be recorded among the 
Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland and that the parties shall share equally the costs of 
recordation. 

10. Interpretation. Whenever the context hereof shall so require, the singular shall 
include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all 
genders. 

11. Severability. If any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement 
shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, 
illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and this Agreement 
shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never been contained 
herein. 

12. Run with the Land; Successor and Assigns. All covenants, conditions and 
agreements contained herein are made for the direct, mutual and reciprocal benefit of each and 
every parcel which comprises the Property and shall run with the land. This Agreement shall 
create reciprocal rights and obligations between and/or among the respective owners of the 
parcels which comprise the Property and their respective successors and assigns. Every owner of 
any interest in any parcel which comprises the Property now or in the future is and conclusively 
shall be deemed to have consented and agreed to every condition, standard and covenant set forth 
in this Agreement whether or not any reference to this Agreement is set forth in the instrument 
pursuant to which such owner acquires an interest in any parcel. 

13. Notices. Any notice to be given to any party hereto in connection with this 
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed given when hand delivered with a signed 
receipt or sent postage prepaid by Certified Mail. Notices to Lot 21 Owner, Lot 21 
Improvements Owner, Lot 23 Owner, and Lot 23 Improvements Owner shall be sent to the 
following address: 

- 3 -
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c/o MacKenzie Commercial Real Estate, Inc. 
2328 West Joppa Road 
Suite 200 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 
Attn: Robert J. Aumiller, Esquire 

Any party, by written notice to the others, may change its address to which notices are to be sent. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed under seal this Agreement as 
of the day and year first above written. 

WITNESS: SCHILLING PEPPER LOT 21 BUSINESS TRUST 

~~ff!:!~~tl!,~ (SEAL) 

WITNESS: SCHILLING PEPPER LOT 21 IMPROVEMENTS 
BUSINESS TRUST 

WITNESS: SCHILLING PEPPER L T 23 BUSINESS TRUST 

WITNESS: SCHILLING PEPPER IMPROVEMENTS 
BUSINESS TRUST 

- 4 -
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

On this ;Jd day of ·. , 2004, before me, the subscribed, a Notary 
Public of the State aforesaid, personall appeared Robert J. Aumiller, the President of Schilling 
Pepper Lot 21 Business Trust, and he acknowledged the above Agreement to the be the act of 
Schilling Pepper Lot 21 Business Trust. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal. 

My commission expires: _ ____._./(_
1
.....,/r,------'/as......+-7 __ 

STATE OF MAR\'LAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

On this .,,2,J__day of , 2004, before me, the subscribed, a Notary 
Public of the State aforesaid, personall appeared Robert J. Aumiller, the President of Schilling 
Pepper Lot 21 Improvements Business Trust, and he acknowledged the above Agreement to the 
be the act of Schilling Pepper Lot 21 Improvements Business Trust. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal. 

~~ 
My commission expires: __ fi~/.....,;;_;;,~f)_? __ 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

On this Ji,,Jaay of ~ , 2004, before me, the subscribed, a Notary 
Public of the State aforesaid, per'sony appeared Robert J. Aumiller, the President of Schilling 
Pepper Lot 23 Business Trust, and he acknowledged the above Agreement to the be the act of 
Schilling Pepper Lot 23 Business Trust. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal. 

My commission expires: // J/; '/ 
lkLk? 

- 5 -
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BAL TIM ORE, to wit: 

On this .)b -i_.day of it, m , 2004, before me, the subscribed, a Notary 
Public of the State aforesaid, pers~nallappeared Robert J. Aumiller, the President of Schilling 
Pepper Improvements Business Trust, and he acknowledged the above Agreement to the be the 
act of Schilling Pepper Improvements Business Trust. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal. 

fkL~ 
My commission expires: _ __.__l:._l.._6._/ ......,ij'-1-J--

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT HAS BEEN PREPARED BY OR 
UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE UNDERSIG ED MARYLAND ATTORNEY. 

- 6 -
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Return to: Chicago Title InsuranO ompany 
002b580 · 140 · 19 E. Fayette St. # 300, Baltimore, MD 21202 

Attn: Gail Mangels (410. 230-9575) 
File No. l/5D7, 4yq Ji/ 

PARKING EASEMENT AGREEMENT 

J:._HIS PARK.ING EASEMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of the 
I £f- day of January, 2008, by and among SCHILLING PEPPER LOT 23 BUSINESS 

TRUST, a Maryland business trust (the "Lot 23 Owner"), SCHILLING PEPPER LOT 24 
BUSINESS TRUST, a Maryland business trust (the "Lot 24 Owner"), SCHILLING PEPPER 
LOT 28 BUSINESS TRUST, a Maryland business trust (the "Lot 28 Owner"), and SCHILLING 
PEPPER LOT 29 BUSINESS TRUST, a Maryland business trust (the "Lot 29 Owner"; 
sometimes collectively with Lot 23 Owner, Lot 24 Owner, and Lot 28 Owner, the "Owners"; 
sometimes individually, an "Owner"). 

RECITALS 

A. Lot 23 Owner owns in fee simple a parcel of land situated and lying in Hunt 
Valley, Baltimore County, Maryland which is more particularly described as follows: 

Lot 23 as shown on a Plat entitled "Plat Four Hunt Valley Business 
Community," which Plat is recorded among the Land Records for 
Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book 47, folio 50 ("Lot 23"). 

A. Lot 24 Owner owns in fee simple a parcel of land situated and lying in Hunt 
Valley, Baltimore County, Maryland which is more particularly described as follows: 

Lot 24 as shown on a Plat entitled "Plat Four Hunt Valley Business 
Community," which Plat is recorded among the Land Records for 
Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book 47, folio 50 ("Lot 24"). 

C. Lot 28 Owner owns in fee simple a parcel of land situated and lying in Hunt 
Valley, Baltimore County, Maryland which is more particularly described as follows: 

Lot 28 as shown on a Plat entitled "Plat Four Hunt Valley Business 
Community," which Plat is recorded among the Land Records for 
Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book 47, folio 50 ("Lot 28"). 

D. Lot 29 Owner owns in fee simple a parcel of land situated and lying in Hunt 
Valley, Baltimore County, Maryland which is more particularly described as follows: 

Lot 29 as shown on a Plat entitled "Plat Four Hunt Valley Business 
Community," which Plat is recorded among the Land Records for 
Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book 47, folio 50 ("Lot 29;" 
sometimes collectively referred to herein with Lot 23, Lot 24, and 
Lot 28 as the "Lots" or the "Property"; sometimes individually as a 
"Lot"). 

E. Lot 23 Owner, Lot 24 Owner, and Lot 28 Owner desire to grant to Lot 29 Owner 
an easement for parkinl! in accordance with the terms anrl conditions ofthi.s Agreement 

BA CIRCUIT COUFH (Land Records) [MSA Cl': 62-26435] SM 26580, p:0140. Printecf 12/Q"g/2010. Online 01711 t2tfcr8. ' 
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NOW, THEREFORE, WITNESSETH: in consideration of the sum of Ten and No/100 
Dollars ($10.00) and of the mutual covenants set forth below, the parties hereby agree as 
follows: 

I. Parking Easement Over and Across Lot 23, Lot 24, and Lot 28. Lot 23 Owner, 
Lot 24 Owner, and Lot 28 Owner hereby grant to Lot 29 Owner and its successors and assigns a 
non-exclusive perpetual easement for parking in no more than forty ( 40) parking spaces located 
within all parking areas located on Lot 23, Lot 24, and Lot 28, subject to the limitations set forth 
herein. The total number of parking spaces permitted to be used by Lot 29 Owner at any one 
time pursuant to the easement granted by this Agreement is forty ( 40) parking spaces. The forty 
(40) parking spaces may be located entirely on one Lot or partially on two or more of the Lots. 
Lot 23 Owner, Lot 24 Owner, and Lot 28 Owner shall designate all easement areas and may 
modify the location of all easement areas in their sole and absolute discretion at any time and 
from time to time. Lot 23 Owner, Lot 24 Owner, and Lot 28 Owner solely shall be responsible 
for the maintenance and repair of all easement areas located on the property owned by such 
Owner except to the extent that any maintenance or repair is necessitated by the negligence or 
intentional misconduct of Lot 29 Owner, its successors or assigns, or its agents, employees, 
tenants, or invitees. 

2. Ingress Egress Easements Over and Across Lot 23, Lot 24, and Lot 28. Solely to 
facilitate ingress to and egress from the parking easement areas described above, Lot 23 Owner, 
Lot 24 Owner, and Lot 28 Owner hereby grant to Lot 29 Owner and its successors and assigns a 
non-exclusive perpetual easement for ingress and egress for pedestrian and vehicular traffic over 
and across Lot 23, Lot 24, and Lot 28. Lot 23 Owner, Lot 24 Owner, and Lot 28 Owner shall 
designate all easement areas and may modify the location of all easement areas in their sole and 
absolute discretion. Lot 23 Owner, Lot 24 Owner, and Lot 28 Owner solely shall be responsible 
for the maintenance and repair of all easement areas located on the Lot owned by such Owner 
except to the extent that ar1y maintenance or repair is necessitated by the negligence or 
intentional misconduct of Lot 29 Owner, its successors or assigns, or its agents, employees, 
tenants, or invitees. 

3. Superiority to Mortgages. The parties hereto agree that should any of the 
Property be sold under a foreclosure of any mortgage or by deed in lieu of foreclosure of sale by 
a trustee in bankruptcy or other sales under distress, such sales or conveyances will be subject to 
this Agreement. 

4. Entire Agreement and Modifications. This Agreement embodies and constitutes 
the final and entire agreement between the parties hereto and they shall not be bound by any 
terms, covenants, conditions, representations or warranties not expressly contained herein. This 
Agreement may not be altered, changed or amended except by an instrument in writing, executed 
by both parties hereto. 

5. Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed, construed and enforced 
according to the laws of the State of Maryland, without regard to principals of conflict oflaws. 
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6. Headings. Descriptive headings are for convenience only and shall not control or 
affect the meaning or construction of any provision of this Agreement. 

7. Recordation. The parties agree that this Agreement shall be recorded among the 
Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland and that the parties shall share equally the costs of 
recordation. 

8. Interpretation. Whenever the context hereof shall so require, the singular shall 
include the plural, the plural the singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all 
genders. 

9. Severability. If any one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement 
shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, such 
invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof, and this 
Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision had never 
been contained herein. 

10. Run with the Land; Successor and Assigns. All covenants, conditions and 
agreements contained herein are made for the direct, mutual and reciprocal benefit of each and 
every parcel which comprises the Property and shall run with the land. This Agreement shall . 
create reciprocal rights and obligations between and/or among the respective owners of the 
parcels which comprise the Property and their respective successors and assigns . Every owner 
of any interest in any parcel which comprises the Property now or in the future is and 
conclusively shall be deemed to have consented and agreed to every condition, standard and 
covenant set forth in this Agreement whether or not any reference to this Agreement is set forth 
in the instrument pursuant to which such owner acquires an interest in any parcel. 

11 . Notices. Any notice to be given to any party hereto in. connection with this 
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed given when hand delivered with a signed 
receipt or sent postage prepaid by Certified Mail. Notices to the Owners shall be sent to the 
following address: 

c/o MacKenzie Commercial Real Estate, Inc. 
2328 West Joppa Road 
Suite 200 
Lutherville, Maryland 21093 
Attn: Robert J. Aumiller, Esquire 

Any party, by written notice to the others, may change its address to which notices are to be sent. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed under seal this Agreement as 
of the day .and year first above written. 
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WITNESS: 

WITNESS: 

WITNESS: 

WITNESS: 

SCHILLING PEPPER LOT 23 BUSINESS TRUST 

By: tlv!~ (SEAL) 
Robert J. Aumiller 
President 

SCHILLING PEPPER LOT 24 BUSINESS TRUST 

By: w~(SEAL) 
Robert J. Aumiller 
President 

SCHILLING PEPPER LOT 28 BUSINESS TRUST 

By: ~~(SEAL) 

President 

President 
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

On this t 'f:1'-day of January, 2008, before me, the subscribed, a Notary Public of the 
State aforesaid, personally appeared Robert J. Aumiller, the President of each of Schilling 
Pepper Lot 23 Business Trust, Schilling Pepper Lot 24 Business Trust, Schilling Pepper Lot 28 
Business Trust, Schilling Pepper Lot 29 Business Trust, and he acknowledged the above 
Agreement to the be the act of each of said business trusts. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal. 

My commission expires: __ / l-+,l_J..~z.~£ ..... 11~-~ 
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ATTORNEY CERTIFICATION 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT HAS BEEN PREPARED BY OR 
UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE UNDERSIGNED MARYLAND ATTORNEY. 

~hnson 
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JOINDER AND CONSENT OF BENEFICIARY 
UNDER DEED OF TRUST 

The undersigned Beneficiary under an Indemnity Deed of Trust and Security Agreement 
executed by the Owners dated August 6, 2003 and recorded among the Land Records of 
Baltimore County, Maryland at Liber No. 18537, folio 397 (the "Deed of Trust") joins in the 
execution of the foregoing Parking Easement Agreement for the purpose of consenting to said 
Agreement and subordinating the lien of the Deed of Trust to the Agreement. 

WITNESS: 

STATE OF MARYLAND 
~/COUNTY OF k\ac-kr-d 

BENEFICIARY: 
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, 
successor by merger to Mercantile-Safe Deposit & 
Trust Company 

By: ~(SEAL) 

Vice President 

, TO WIT: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this Io+"" day of January, 2008, before me, the subscriber, 
a Notary Public.for the aforesaid State, personally appeared Brian J. Cannon, Vice President of 
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor by merger to Mercantile-Safe Deposit & 
Trust Company, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to 
the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged the foregoing to be his act on behalf of the bank, and 
in my presence signed and sealed the same. 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. 

J:+arJ~ ffen7sEALJ N0 ry Public 

My Commission expires: ________ _ 

STACY LAYMAN-KENNEDY ; 
Notary Public \ 

Harford Co., MD . 
My Comm. Exps. Feb. 13, 2011 I 

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-26435] SM 26580, p. 014&. FTriRted 12/09/2010. Online 01 /21/2008. 
BALT2\4348401.2 
PJ05776 305763-74 



of Instruments 

Conveyance Type 
Check box 

!-~ Tax Exemptions 
(if Applicable) Cite 
Or Explain Authority 

Consideration 
And Tax 

Calculation 

Fees 

Description of 
Property 

Submission of all 
applicable information. 

A maximum of 40 
characters will be 

indexed in accordance 
with the priority cited In 
Real Property Article 
Section 3-104(g)(3)(1) 

From 

Transferred 

To 

To Be Indexed 

Contact/Mail 
Information 

State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

/nfonnation provided is for use of the Clerk's Office, State Department of 
Assessments and Taxation and County Finance Office only. 

e or Print in Black Ink Onl -All Co les Must Be Le ible 

Parking Easement 
A reement 

Other. 

Other 

Full Cash Value 

Unimproved Sale 
Arms-Lenglh[2J 

s 

$ 

Recording Charge $ 20.00 
Surcharge $ 20.00 
State Recordation Tax $ 
State Transfer Tax $ 
County Transfer Tax $ 

Multiple Accounts 
Arms-Length[3] 

Other $ $ 

~§".;,,.- ,•,~;.![>9c.h GranJ~r(!)lfliii:i~(•)"~~;.,,,~.,; ;+.,;, - · -~ !·"":,,;,..t;,;e!PR~12H GJ!iifa'r(ij) ~aJll~(sfr'U ~ ~- ·,'..f; 
SCHILLING PEPPER LOT 23 BUSINESS TRUST, 
SCHILLING PEPPER LOT 24 BUSINESS TRUST, 
SCHILLING PEPPER LOT 28 BUSINESS TRUST and 
SCHILLING PEPPER LOT 29 BUSINESS TRUST 

;:.,""f'' . -·: ;".'.~ 1- ",[risfrur11"".e"ii .~S£!~iit ltt.~B~ (iontai:i eijoij,-;;;,_::·~';-,;i:·:if-:•,j;;\tti · [ x ] Return to Contact Person 
Name: Gail Mangels . 

Firm: Chicago Title Insurance Company ] Hold for Pickup 
Address: 19 E. Fayette Street- Suite 300, Baltimore, MD 21202 

410-230-9575 J ] Return Address Provided 
/ l 'il l 1·'iM~Qlff ' l',J;T; ·~.Qtff-tt'lg':9B['31_~i(2pe1;_Ql')j~.Q:.M?.l"iPT0(:iC:i)>..Y'.Ml!i&:T"JA!ll~QM.!Ml:lY~EM!iJ ,TR1(N$~!:R:i~.~ .;;/ 

[ ]Yes [ ]No Will the property being conveyed be the grantee's principal residence? 
[ ]Yes [ ]No Does transfer Include personal property? If yes, identify: 
















